

City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska

Tuesday, February 21, 2023

Regular Meeting

Item Bids1

Council to discuss and consider action on awarding the bid for the Western Sugar Irrigation Lateral to Hennings Construction in the amount of \$101,680.

Staff Contact: Mark Bohl, Public Works Director

A g e n d a S t a t e m e n t

Item No.

For Meeting of: February 21, 2023

AGENDA TITLE: Council to discuss and consider awarding bid to Hennings Construction for the Western Sugar Factory irrigation lateral.

SUBMITTED BY DEPARTMENT/ORGANIZATION: Public Works

PRESENTATION BY: Mark Bohl, Director of Public Works

SUMMARY EXPLANATION: Bids were received and opened at the office of the City Clerk at 10:00 A.M on Monday, February 6th, 2023, for the Western Sugar Irrigation Lateral. Three bids were received. Please see attached copy of bids and Engineer's letter for review. Hennings Construction was the low bidder in the amount of \$101,680.00.

BOARD/COMMISSION/STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Award bid to Hennings Construction in the amount of \$101,680.00

Does this item require the expenditure of funds? X yes no
Are funds budgeted? X yes no

If no, comments:

Estimated Amount \$101,680.00
Amount Budgeted _____
Department _____
Account Description _____

Approval of funds available _____
City Finance Director

EXHIBITS

Resolution Ordinance Contract Minutes Plan/Map

Other (specify) Bid Sheet, Engineer's letter

NOTIFICATION LIST: Yes No Further Instructions
Please list names and addresses required for notification.

APPROVAL FOR SUBMITTAL: _____
City Manager

Rev: 12/14/ City Clerk



February 10, 2023

Honorable Mayor and Council Members
City of Scottsbluff
2525 Circle Drive
Scottsbluff, NE 69361

RE: Western Sugar Irrigation Lateral

Ms. Mayor and Council Members:

Bids were received and opened at 10:00 a.m. on February 6th, 2023, at the City Office for the above referenced project. A total of three (3) bids were received. A copy of the bid tabulation sheet is attached for your review. The bids received were as follows:

	<u>Total Bid</u>
Hennings Construction	\$101,680.00
Paul Reed Construction	\$461,655.93
K L Wood & Co.	\$211,395.00
Engineer's Estimate	\$76,500.00

It appears the primary difference from our original Engineer's Estimate and the bid prices is the increasing and uncertain price of pipe. Our estimate was in line with Hennings Construction's bid with the exception of a \$10/LF higher bid price on the 8-inch pipe. With that being said, and the necessity of the project; we would recommend award of the Contract to Hennings Construction in the amount of \$101,680.00 given that the funds are available.

Sincerely,

FOR THE FIRM OF
M.C. SCHAFF & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Michael Olsen, P.E.



M.C. Schaff & Associates, Inc.

818 S Beltline Highway East
 Scottsbluff, Nebraska 69361
 308-635-1926 Phone 308-635-7807 Fax
 www.mcschaff.com

Western Sugar Irrigation Lateral City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska Bid Date: February 6, 2023 @ 10:00 am Mountain Time				Hennings Construction 2395 Chateau Way Gering, NE 69341		Paul Reed Construction 2970 N. 10th Street Gering, NE 69341		K L Wood & Co. 1501 Kansas Street Alliance, NE 69301		Engineers Estimate	
No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 15,939.81	\$ 15,939.81	\$ 14,100.00	\$ 14,100.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
2	Connection for Floating Pump	LS	1	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 3,450.99	\$ 3,450.99	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
3	8-Inch PVC Pipe	LF	3550	\$ 24.00	\$ 85,200.00	\$ 64.15	\$ 227,732.50	\$ 51.00	\$ 181,050.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 49,700.00
4	Fittings										
	90 Degree Elbow	EA	1	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 255.81	\$ 255.81	\$ 665.00	\$ 665.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
	45 Degree Elbow	EA	6	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 174.70	\$ 1,048.20	\$ 565.00	\$ 3,390.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00
	11 1/4 Degree Elbow	EA	2	\$ 290.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 200.81	\$ 401.62	\$ 560.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
5	Connection to Existing Pipe	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,451.00	\$ 3,451.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00
6	12-Inch Steel Casing	LF	60	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 3,489.60	\$ 209,376.00	\$ 147.00	\$ 8,820.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12,000.00
Total Bid - Items 1 Thru 6				\$	101,680.00	\$	461,655.93	\$	211,395.00	\$	76,500.00

Project Number: RM220071-00

Corrected total bid based on unit prices